PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Date:

Wednesday 30 March 2022

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

*

*In line with Public Health guidance and continuing Covid-19 precautions, committee members will
attend the meeting in person at Lambeth Town Hall, with members of the public and press, visiting
members and officers invited to attend virtually. Instructions overleaf.
Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Councillor Mary Atkins, Councillor Anna Birley (Chair), Councillor Pete Elliott, Councillor John Kazantzis
and Councillor Iain Simpson

Co-optees
Shankar Siva Ananthan and Peter Woodward

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Marianna Ritchie, Telephone: 020 7926 8640; Email: mritchie@lambeth.gov.uk

Published on: Tuesday 22 March 2022

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

How to access the meeting
Reflecting current Public Health guidance to help prevent the spread of Covid-19, members of the public,
visiting Members and officers are invited to attend virtually. If you wish to attend the meeting in person,
public access can be made available for limited numbers, but please contact Democratic Services
(details on the front sheet of the agenda or Democracy@lambeth.gov.uk) before the meeting so that
arrangements can be made.

For Members of the Public
If you want to watch the live broadcast, this meeting is available to view as a Microsoft Teams Live
Event. If you are new to Microsoft Teams, clicking here will take you to the meeting page where you will
be prompted to download the app or watch on the web instead. Please follow the instructions to watch
on the web. On doing so, you can join our live event anonymously.
Members of the public wishing to make representations at this meeting must inform Democratic Services
(see front page for contact details) by 12pm on Tuesday 29 March.

For Members of the Committee
In line with legislation, committee members must attend the meeting in person at Lambeth Town Hall.

For elected Members of the Council
Councillors who are not members of the Committee but wish to attend the meeting must inform
Democratic Services by 12pm on Tuesday 29 March. Upon doing so they will be invited to attend the
meeting virtually.

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using whatever, nondisruptive, methods you think are suitable. If you have any questions about this please contact
Democratic Services (members of the press please contact the Press Office).
Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of
reasons including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the material produced so that
it can be reused and edited by all local people and organisations on a non-commercial basis.

Representation
Ward Councillors may be contacted directly to represent your views to the Council: (details via the
website www.lambeth.gov.uk)

Security
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, and you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 or the number on the front
page.

Directions to Lambeth Town Hall, London, SW2 1RW
Lambeth Town Hall is located at the southern end of Brixton Road and is a highly visible landmark. It can
be accessed via a number of bus routes and is a short walk from both Brixton Station and Brixton
Underground Station.

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING

Page
Nos.
1

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests
Under Standing Order 4.4, where any councillor has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct
(para.4)) in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council, a
committee, sub-committee or joint committee, they must withdraw from
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter
and must not participate in any vote on that matter unless a
dispensation has been obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
To approve the minutes of the meeting held 12 January 2022.

1-6

3

Lambeth Pension Fund - Investment Performance Review 31 December 2021
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

7 - 24

4

Lambeth Pension Fund - General Update March 2022
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

25 - 48

5

Lambeth Pension Fund - Investment Managers Summary - 31
December 2021
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

49 - 98

6

Lambeth Pension Fund - ESG Considerations - March 2022
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

99 - 126

7

Lambeth Pension Fund - Decarbonisation Planning
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

127 - 188

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES
Wednesday 12 January 2022 at 6.30 pm
Committee Room (B6) - Lambeth Town Hall, Birxton, London SW2 1RW

Members Present:

Councillor Mary Atkins, Councillor Anna Birley (Chair), Councillor Pete
Elliott, Councillor John Kazantzis and Councillor Iain Simpson

Co-optees Present:

Shankar Siva Ananthan and Peter Woodward

Apologies:

Sheila la Touche

1

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Log and Work Programme
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 were agreed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

3

Investment Performance Review - Q3 2021
Rob Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, presented the report highlighting that
the fund had increased in value to £1.89bn. The fund had underperformed slightly
during the quarter due to investments in Baillie Gifford global equities and the Invesco
UK residential funds falling short of their benchmarks. Rob Browning also mentioned
that indirect fossil fuel exposure had decreased to 0.65% of the Fund’s assets.
Members welcomed the report and improvements.
RESOLVED
1. That the report, together with the information in the accompanying performance
report, be noted.

4

General Update January 2022
Rob Browning presented the report highlighting the following:

Page 2






Using the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) to manage investments
was forecast to save the fund just over £1m in 2021/22;
The LCIV had announced its target for net zero investments as the year 2040;
There were no material changes to the final statement of accounts from the
external audit of accounts and the final annual report would be published on the
Fund’s website in due course;
A number of Local Government Pension Schemes had received a letter from the
UN requesting that they divest from indirect funds which supported Israeli
settlements in Occupied Palestinian Territories (OPTs), of which Lambeth held
£5.5m across six companies.

Rob Browning also reminded members of the committee to complete the skills audit by
the end of January 2022.
The Committee requested that the Pensions Team arrange a workshop with Mercer and
Hymans regarding the setting of the net zero target date of the Lambeth Pension Fund.
Regarding human rights issues involved with investments, the Committee expressed a
wish that broad principles were set in order to avoid investments of this nature. The
Committee also requested a copy of the letter from the UN.
The Committee requested that paragraph 2.21 be clarified and updated in the report
and sent to members.
The Committee also requested that inefficient use of multiple fund managers should be
raised with the LCIV and relayed back to members.
RESOLVED:
1. That the report, together with the information in the accompanying papers, be noted.

5

ESG Beliefs - Survey Results
Rob Browning introduced Tony English from Mercer who presented the report and
asked members for feedback.
Members requested training that focused on the Social and Governance aspects of
ESG investing, as they did not feel as confident about their knowledge in these areas as
they did about the Environmental aspects.
The Committee also expressed a desire to engage with other London Boroughs about
aligning their responses to cases such as the UN letter regarding OPTs and responsible
investing.
It was agreed that Members and officers would have a workshop on the above, the
results of which officers would take to managers.

Page 3
Members also requested that officers run a survey of Fund members to understand their
key concerns and ethical considerations in respect of the Fund’s investments.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee identifies any additional specific ESG training needs that
may have come to light as a result of completing this survey and notify officers
accordingly so that appropriate training can be planned;
2. That the report, together with the information in the accompany papers, be noted.

6

Investment Performance (Manager) Report - Q3 2021
RESOLVED:
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

7

Invesco Presentation - January 2022
RESOLVED:
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

8

UK Social and Affordable Housing
RESOLVED:
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

Page 4
The meeting ended at 9 pm
CHAIR
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday 30 March 2022
Date of Despatch: Thursday 20 January 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Marianna Ritchie
Tel: 020 7926 8640
E-mail: mritchie@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

Page 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 30 MARCH 2022
Report title: Lambeth Pension Fund – Investment Performance Review – 31
December 2021
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance: Councillor Andy Wilson
Report Authorised by: Strategic Director for Finance and Investment: Fiona
McDermott
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

REPORT SUMMARY
The Pensions Committee considers fund managers' performance on a quarterly
basis in order to assess the performance of the council's Pension Fund investments
and the market outlook.
This report informs members of the fund managers’ performance as measured by
Mercer, the Fund's investment adviser, and keeps members up to date on managing
the implemented investment strategy, including any rebalancing required to maintain
the strategic asset allocation.

FINANCE SUMMARY
For the quarter ended 31 December 2021, the pension fund costs in respect of fund
managers’ fees totalled £1,894,920.71 of which only £1,595.01 was remitted; the
remainder was deducted in the daily pricing of the individual portfolio’s net asset
value. Total manager fees for the financial year to date total £5,765,944.68. The
Fund meets all fees and there are no additional financial implications for the council.

1.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the report, together with the information in the accompanying performance
report, be noted.

Page 8
1
1.1

CONTEXT
The Pensions Committee reviews the performance of the Fund investments and
administration on a quarterly basis and considers the market outlook. In addition, the
Committee considers Fund arrangements and pension policy issues in line with its
investment strategy. The following narrative summarises the investment performance
report from Mercer, with additional updates on rebalancing and funding levels.

2

PROPOSALS AND REASONS

2.1

Performance to 31 December 2021
The market value of the Fund’s assets at 31 December 2021 was £1,925.5m, an
increase of £26.6m, or 1.38%, over the previous quarter (£1,898.9m as at 30
September 2021).

2.2

The Fund underperformed against benchmark performance over the quarter to 31
December 2021, primarily as a result of poor performance in the equity funds and, in
particular, the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Growth Fund which returned 0.1% over the
quarter against a benchmark of 6.3%. Baillie Gifford has acknowledged that 2021
represented their worst calendar year in terms of performance, with the uncertainty
caused by Covid-19, further variants of the virus, and the timing and extent of interest
rate hikes affecting particular pockets of the market where the fund is heavily
invested. They expect this volatility to continue well into 2022 given the nature of the
companies held in the portfolio.

2.3

Fund performance over the year was also under benchmark at 7.1% against 9.7%,
although the Fund continues to outperform over the three-year and five-year periods;
performance was 2.4% ahead of benchmark in the three-year period and 0.9%
ahead in the five-year period.

2.4

The full performance report from Mercer is attached at Appendix One; the table
below summarises asset class performance over three months, one year, three
years, and five years.

Asset Class

Last Quarter
Last Year
Last 3 Years
Fund B’mark Fund B’mark Fund
B’mark
(%
(%
(%)
(%)
(%)
(%)
p.a.)
p.a.)

Last 5 Years
Fund
B’mark
(%
(%
p.a.)
p.a.)

Global Equity

3.4

6.8

15.3

21.5

26.4

18.9

18.1

12.9

Emerging
Markets
Equity
Property

(4.4)

(1.8)

(4.7)

(1.6)

7.7

8.7

-

-

(0.3)

1.9

(1.1)

8.0

(0.9)

8.0

2.7

8.0

0.9

6.7

3.9

17.3

-

-

-

-

0.6

1.0

5.3

4.0

4.5

4.5

-

-

UK PRS
Property
Multi-Asset
Credit

Page 9
[...]
ust consider the risk/reward
trade-off; generally, the higher the potential return expected the higher the associated
risk. Members in their capacity as Trustees bear that risk.

7
7.1

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT
None for the purposes of this report.

8
8.1

COMMUNITY SAFETY
None for the purposes of this report.

9

ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1

Environmental
None for the purposes of this report.

9.2

Health
None for the purposes of this report.

9.3

Corporate Parenting
None for the purposes of this report.

9.4

Staffing and accommodation
None for the purposes of this report.

9.5

Responsible Procurement
None for the purposes of this report.

10
10.1

TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
Not Applicable.

Page 12
AUDIT TRAIL
Consultation
Name/Position
Councillor Andrew
Wilson, Cabinet
Member
Fiona McDermott,
Strategic Director
Christina Thompson,
Director of Finance
Hamant Bharadia,
Assistant Director of
Finance
Andrew Pavlou/
Dawn Lelliott, Legal
Services
Marianna Ritchie,
Democratic Services
Mercer (External)

Lambeth
directorate/
division or
partner

Date Sent

Finance and
Performance

10.03.2022 17.03.2022

Finance and
Investment
Finance and
Investment
Finance and
Investment
Legal and
Democratic
Services
Legal and
Democratic
Services
Consultant

REPORT HISTORY
Original discussion with Cabinet
Member
Report deadline
Date final report sent
Part II Exempt from
Disclosure/confidential
accompanying report?
Key decision report
Date first appeared on forward plan
Key decision reasons
Background information
Appendices

Date
Received

Comments
in para:

10.03.2022 16.03.2022
10.03.2022 17.03.2022
10.03.2022 16.03.2022

10.03.2022 16.03.2022

10.03.2022 11.03.2022
10.03.2022 10.03.2022

N/A
09 March 2022
10 March 2022
No
No
N/A
N/A
N/A
 Appendix One – Lambeth Pension
Fund Investment Performance Report
December 2021

Page 13

Page 14

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

The fourth quarter of 2021 came with a number of challenges. Global supply chains
remained str
[...]
cted inflationary impact and adding
substantially to the national debt.

Local Currency Return

5

10

15

Total Return (%)
Source: Refinitiv.

Defensive Assets - Index Performance

Quarter-on-quarter GDP was positive for the Eurozone at 2.2% but negative for Japan at
-0.9% (non-annualised) over Q3 2021. Supply chain stresses and high costs of energy
were significant headwinds for both regions, where manufacturing and exports amount
to a significant share of GDP.

Over 15 Year Gilts

5.6

Over 5 Year Index-Linked Gilts

5.4
-1.3

Global Bonds

0.0
0.4

UK Credit

In the UK, quarter-on-quarter GDP was 1.1% to the end of September (non-annualised)
after rebounding by 5.4% in the previous quarter. Headline CPI inflation rose to 5.1%
(year on year) at the end of November up from 3.1% at the end of September. The Bank
of England raised the bank base rate by 15 basis points to 0.25% in December as the
risk of inflation spiraling out of control outweighed concerns over the temporary impact of
the latest Covid-19 variant scare on consumption and business activity.

-1.0
-0.5

Global Credit
-2.8

Eurozone Government Bonds

Sterling Return
-0.5
0.0

Cash
-10

-5

Local Currency Return

0

Total Return (%)
Source: Refinitiv.

5

10

15

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 25

Agenda Item 4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 30 MARCH 2022
Report title: Lambeth Pension Fund – General Update March 2022
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance: Councillor Andy Wilson
Report Authorised by: Strategic Director for Finance and Investment: Fiona
McDermott
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

REPORT SUMMARY
This paper provides members with an update on several general pensions related
matters to have arisen since the last meeting.

FINANCE SUMMARY
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in this
report.

1.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the report, together with the information in the accompanying papers, be noted.

Page 26
1
1.1

CONTEXT
The Pensions Committee is responsible for ensuring that the Fund is properly
operated in accordance with all relevant legislation and best practice as advised by
the Pensions Regulator, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), Scheme
Advisory Board (SAB), the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
(DLUHC) and the Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), including
both financial and administration matters.

1.2

The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on a number of pensions
related matters that have arisen since the last meeting and which are of relevance to
the Fund, including standing items on the London CIV, the Pensions Board and
training opportunities.

2

PROPOSALS AND REASONS

2.1

LONDON CIV
Funding and Fee Savings
The most recent London CIV (LCIV) Business Update call took place on 17 February
2022, during which updates were provided on their current fund launch activity and
new fund launch pipeline; the current fund offering is attached at Appendix One for
information.

2.2

As at 31 January 2022 the LCIV had £13.4bn of assets under direct management
(approximately £15.1bn including commitments). The Lambeth Fund is a key
stakeholder in the LCIV, with approximately £1.09bn or 57% of the Fund’s active
assets invested directly in the pool as at 31 December 2021, one of the highest
proportions of total Fund assets compared to other London boroughs.

2.3

The estimated net fee savings for the year to date as at 31 December 2021 is £985k,
which represents a saving over an estimate of additional fees that would have been
paid if invested outside of the LCIV. The full year net fee savings forecast for
2021/22, after accounting for LCIV management fees and service charges, is
approximately £1.2m (£938k in 2020/21).

2.4

2.5

Fund Pipeline
The LCIV ran a property workshop on 31 January 2022 with all interested London
client
[...]
tions.
EXTERNAL AUDIT
At the time of writing the Pension Fund’s external audit plan for 2021/22 is only
available in draft format and therefore not presented to the Committee at this stage.
The external auditor, Mazars, has indicated it intends to complete some interim audit
work on the Fund by the end of March 2022, with final substantive testing to take
place from late June 2022 for an initial period of 9 weeks.

2.28

The estimated fee payable in respect of audit work on the Fund is £19,170.

2.29

Officers have already commenced preparations for the financial year-end, ensuring
key deliverables identified by Mazars are already in place or ready to be updated
when closing activities begin. Further updates will be presented to Committee at the
next meeting.

2.30

2.31

2.32

UK STEWARDSHIP CODE
On 10 March 2022 the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) published its updated lists
of signatories to the UK Stewardship Code which confirmed that the Lambeth
Pension Fund has successfully been admitted as a signatory to the Code following
the submission of its first stewardship report in October 2021. The Fund is now able
to refer to itself as a signatory to the Code and make use of the FRC logos where
relevant.
The successful notification of the Fund’s application was accompanied by useful
feedback on our initial submission, highlighting areas for development and
improvement going forward. The ongoing recognition of the Fund as a signatory to
the Code requires the annual submission of a stewardship report covering the
previous financial year. The next report covering 2021/22 must be submitted to the
FRC by 31 October 2022.
SKILLS AUDIT
In December 2021 members of both the Pensions Committee and Board were sent a
questionnaire designed to measure the current level of skills and understanding of

Page 31
those charged with the Fund’s management and provide a basis for a more targeted
ongoing program of training to address areas of low understanding or familiarity.
2.33

The

Minutes of the meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES
Wednesday 30 March 2022 at 6.30 pm
Committee Room (B06), Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton, London SW2 1RW

Members Present:

Councillor Mary Atkins, Councillor Anna Birley (Chair) and Councillor
John Kazantzis

Co-optees Present:

Shankar Siva Ananthan

Apologies:

Councillor Pete Elliott, Councillor Iain Simpson and Peter Woodward

1

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were agreed as an accurate
record of the meeting.

3

Lambeth Pension Fund - Investment Performance Review - 31 December 2021
Rob Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, explained that although the Fund
performed above benchmark in the three- and five-year periods there continued to be
issues with the performance of the Baillie Gifford equity fund. Rob Browning also
highlighted that the Lambeth Pension Fund was taking part in the London Collective
Investment Vehicle’s (LCIV) new seed investor group to develop a UK housing fund,
and was looking to develop the fund to address the Fund’s current underweight position
to property. In response to questions from members, officers answered that:








The biggest effect on the Fund resulting from the Russian war on Ukraine would
be inflation, but that the Fund’s high proportion of real assets exposure should
mitigate that;
Officers recommended geo-economic scenario testing in the next valuation cycle;
Employees who felt the financial strain of inflation and rising energy prices would
have the option to change their pension contributions by opting in to the 50/50
scheme. Any who did lower their contributions would be given frequent
opportunities to reassess their abilities to contribute;
Officers, however, expected contributions to remain stable following the latest
2022 valuation cycle.
Continuing poor performance of Baillie Gifford was not of major concern; they

had since made some changes to their investment processes, which Mercer and
the LCIV were satisfied would result in better performance going forwards.
The Committee requested that the LCIV picks up these issues with Baillie Gifford and
requested that Baillie Gifford joined a future Pensions Committee meeting to look at
these ongoing issues.
RESOLVED
1. That the report, together with the information in the accompanying performance
report, be noted.

4

Lambeth Pension Fund - General Update March 2022
The Committee congratulated and thanked officers for their high quality and persistent
hard work getting the Lambeth Pension Fund accepted as a signatory of the UK
Stewardship Code.
The Chair requested that, regarding the emphasis of good governance on investments,
officers engage with the LCIV about any indirect exposure to assets involved in the
Russia Ukraine conflict and any that may be in bordering countries which may be
affected.
Officers also explained the issue concerning the LCIV’s treatment of regulatory capital
and the progress made to date to resolve the issue to the Financial Conduct Authority’s
(FCA) satisfaction.. Officers assured the Committee that this was not an ongoing
concern for the FCA and that it was not an indicator of further problems at the LCIV.
RESOLVED
1. That the report, together with the information in the accompanying papers, be noted.

5

Lambeth Pension Fund - Investment Managers Summary - 31 December 2021
RESOLVED
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

6

Lambeth Pension Fund - ESG Considerations - March 2022
RESOLVED

Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

7

Lambeth Pension Fund - Decarbonisation Planning
RESOLVED
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm
CHAIR
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Date of Despatch: Thursday 7 April 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Marianna Ritchie
Tel: 020 7926 8640
E-mail: mritchie@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

